For the FCF, short term financial investments were considered cash

PAGE: 37 of 108

On March 31, 2023, the Company's net debt amounted to R$28,334.0 million. The 8.5% growth, or R$2,223.3 million
over the period, is mainly explained by fleet renewal capex, reduction in automakers accounts payable and increase
in financial expenses.

The Company ended the quarter with R$7,278.9 million in cash. Considering the issuances announced up to
04/30/2023, we would have a proforma cash position of R$8,228.9 million.

R$ million

As of 03/31/2023

10.1 – Change in net debt – R$ million

10 – Net debt

10.2 – Debt Maturity Profile (Principal)

R$ million

As of 03/31/2023

R$ million

Proforma after Apr/23 issuances

PAGE: 38 of 108

Debt Issuance Contract rate 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 to 2032 Total

Debentures 12th Issuance 5/15/2017 CDI + 1,35%   -   -   673.5   -   -   -   -   -   673.5

Debentures 13th Issuance - 1st serie 12/15/2017 111,30% CDI   -   -   94.1   94.1   -   -   -   -   188.1

Debentures 14th Issuance - 1st serie 9/18/2018 107,9% CDI   -   -   200.0   -   -   -   -   -   200.0

Debentures 14th Issuance - 2nd serie 9/18/2018 112,32% CDI   -   -   111.2   111.2   222.5   -   -   -   444.9

Debentures 15th Issuance 4/15/2019 107,25% CDI   -   -   -   377.4   377.4   -   -   -   754.9

Debentures 16th Issuance 11/29/2019 CDI + 1,05%   -   -   333.3   333.3   333.3   -   -   -   1,000.0

Debentures 17th Issuance 4/7/2021 IPCA + 5,4702%   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,200.0   1,200.0

Debentures 18th Issuance 10/5/2021 CDI + 1,15%   -   -   -   -   1,500.0   -   -   -   1,500.0

Debentures 19th Issuance - 1st serie 2/25/2022 CDI + 1,60%   -   -   -   -   -   950.0   -   -   950.0